

Bank of Southern California, NA Announces Third Quarter 2018 Financial Results (OTC:BCAL)

SAN DIEGO, Calif., Nov. 13, 2018 (SEND2PRESS NEWSWIRE) – Bank of Southern California, N.A. (OTC Pink: BCAL / OTCMKT:BCAL) announced quarterly net income of \$874,988 for the third quarter of 2018, compared to \$1,088,043 for the third quarter of 2017. For the nine months ended September 30, 2018, net income was \$3,253,441, compared to \$2,830,295 for the nine months ended September 30, 2017. Results for the quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2018, include approximately \$1.2 million and \$1.6 million, respectively, in expenses related to the acquisition of Americas United Bank (OTC Pink: AUNB), which was completed on July 31, 2018.



Send2Press® Newswire

Commenting on the recently completed acquisition of Americas United Bank, Nathan Rogge, President and CEO of Bank of Southern California said, “We are pleased to welcome Americas United Bank customers, employees, and shareholders to Bank of Southern California. We look forward to capitalizing on our newly expanded footprint and realizing greater efficiencies for the benefit of our shareholders, customers and the communities we serve.”

“In addition to leveraging Americas United Bank’s talented employees, we also hired several tenured and experienced commercial bankers to further expand on the small business opportunities in the market. We are well positioned to meet the needs of the Southern California business community and look forward to continued growth and success,” concluded Rogge.

Total assets at September 30, 2018, were \$735 million, up 57% from \$468 million at September 30, 2017. Total loans increased to \$607 million at September 30, 2018, compared to \$387 million at September 30, 2017, an increase of \$219 million, while total deposits were \$633 million at September 30, 2018, compared to \$418 million at September 30, 2017, an increase of \$215 million. The increase in total assets, loans and deposits is largely attributable to the acquisition of AUNB, which added approximately \$190 million in loans and \$203 million in deposits on July 31, 2018.

Other Financial Highlights

- Net interest income for the quarter ended September 30, 2018, increased 27.5% to \$6.7 million from \$5.3 million in the prior quarter, primarily from the 26% increase in average earning assets. Net interest margin of 4.23% includes 6 basis points of fair valuation accretion, which is similar to prior quarters. Net interest income will increase, along with average earning assets, in the fourth quarter as we realize a full period post-merger and the relative impact of fair value accretion is also expected to increase in the fourth quarter.
- Additional cost savings related to synergies from the acquisition of AUB, such as post-conversion data processing expenses, will continue to be realized in the fourth quarter.
- Nonperforming assets were 0.51% of total assets at September 30, 2018, compared to 0.53% in the prior quarter. The allowance for loan losses (ALLL) was 0.65% of total loans at September 30, 2018, compared to 0.83% in the prior quarter; however, when including over \$2.8 million in loan fair value credit marks (LFVCM), the ALLL and LFVCM represent 1.11% of total loans.
- The Bank continues to be “well-capitalized”. After raising \$26 million in capital earlier in 2018 and completing the merger July 31, 2018, the Bank reported total risk-based capital of 14.3% as of September 30, 2018, up from 13.5% at December 31, 2017.

[Quarterly Financial Highlights Table Follows]

For more details about our quarterly results, please visit the “About Us” / “Financials” page of our website – <https://www.banksocal.com/about-us/financials/> – and follow the link labeled: [Quarterly Results and Trends](#)

About Bank of Southern California:

A growing community bank established in 2001, Bank of Southern California, N.A., with headquarters in San Diego, CA, is locally owned and managed, and

Bank of Southern California

Quarterly Financial Highlights
(Unaudited)

EARNINGS								
Net interest income	\$	6,736	5,282	4,851	4,711	4,802	16,869	13,041
Provision for loan losses	\$	450	400	300	0	0	1,150	271
NonInterest income	\$	577	602	1,098	799	380	2,277	1,410
NonInterest expense	\$	5,587	3,652	4,053	3,245	3,389	13,292	9,477
Income tax expense	\$	401	526	524	1,132	705	1,451	1,872
Net income	\$	875	1,306	1,072	1,134	1,088	3,253	2,830
PERFORMANCE RATIOS								
Basic earnings per share	\$	0.11	0.19	0.20	0.22	0.21	0.49	0.55
Average shares outstanding		7,689,827	6,991,327	5,281,297	5,221,606	5,219,095	6,654,150	5,179,196
Ending shares outstanding		8,398,092	6,998,750	6,953,720	5,223,627	5,221,197	8,398,092	5,221,197
Return on average assets		0.52%	1.00%	0.90%	0.95%	0.96%	0.77%	0.87%
Return on average common equity		3.77%	6.85%	8.53%	9.08%	8.93%	5.93%	8.10%
Yield on loans		5.30%	5.38%	5.13%	4.94%	5.39%	5.26%	5.08%
Yield on earning assets		4.87%	4.78%	4.78%	4.62%	4.85%	4.78%	4.58%
Cost of deposits		0.72%	0.62%	0.53%	0.47%	0.41%	0.63%	0.36%
Net interest margin		4.23%	4.22%	4.27%	4.17%	4.46%	4.21%	4.24%
Efficiency ratio		76.40%	62.06%	68.13%	58.87%	65.40%	69.42%	65.58%
CAPITAL								
Tangible equity to tangible assets		11.14%	14.54%	14.14%	10.10%	10.12%	11.14%	10.12%

Bank of Southern California

Quarterly Financial Highlights (Unaudited)

Book value (BV) per common share	\$ 11.77	11.00	10.79	9.51	9.31	11.77	9.31
Tangible BV per common share	\$ 9.49	10.81	10.59	9.25	9.04	9.49	9.04
ASSET QUALITY							
Net loan charge-offs (recoveries)	\$ (29)	341	(9)	210	(106)	304	(95)
Allowance for loan losses (ALLL)	\$ 3,922	3,443	3,385	3,076	3,286	3,922	3,286
ALLL to total loans	0.65%	0.83%	0.83%	0.77%	0.85%	0.65%	0.85%
Loan fair value credit marks (LFVCM)	\$ 2,834	681	759	779	847	2,834	847
ALLL and LFVCM to total loans	1.11%	0.99%	1.01%	0.97%	1.07%	1.11%	1.07%
Nonperforming loans	\$ 3,733	2,747	1,272	1,362	1,086	3,733	1,086
Other real estate owned	\$ 0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Nonperforming assets to total assets	0.51%	0.53%	0.24%	0.28%	0.23%	0.51%	0.23%
END OF PERIOD BALANCES							
Total loans	\$ 606,753	414,925	409,196	399,402	387,790	606,753	387,790
Total assets	\$ 734,923	521,437	522,118	479,512	467,976	734,923	467,976
Deposits	\$ 632,803	442,046	444,300	407,485	417,519	632,803	417,519
Loans to deposits	95.88%	93.86%	92.10%	98.02%	92.88%	95.88%	92.88%
Shareholders' equity	\$ 98,865	77,006	75,016	49,698	48,619	98,865	48,619
Full-time equivalent employees	94	65	73	76	63	94	63
AVERAGE BALANCES (QTRLY) (YTD)							
Total loans	\$ 540,165	407,779	403,693	394,864	359,961	452,590	349,090

Bank of Southern California

Quarterly Financial Highlights
(Unaudited)

Earning assets	\$ 632,508	501,776	460,636	447,834	426,992	535,650	411,325
Total assets (net of AFS valuation)	\$ 670,942	525,934	484,628	471,271	450,737	565,060	435,160
Deposits	\$ 569,424	446,815	425,641	419,101	401,147	482,113	386,972
Shareholders' equity	\$ 92,091	76,440	50,983	49,548	48,325	73,322	46,704

Tickers: OTC Pink:BCAL / OTC:BCAL / OTCMKTS: BCAL / OP: BCAL / OTCMKTS:AUNB / OTC:AUNB